99 Tricks and Traps
for
Microsoft® Project 365 and 2021

A Casual User Guide Including
2019, 2016 and 2013

By
Paul E Harris
of

Eastwood Harris Pty Ltd



TRICKS & TRAPS Bz

©Copyright 2022 by Eastwood Harris Pty Ltd. No part of this publication may be
reproduced or used in any form, electronic or print, or by any method without
the written permission of the author.

Windows, XP, Windows 7, Windows 10, Windows 11 Microsoft® Project,
PowerPoint, Word, Visio and Excel are registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation.

Adobe® and Acrobat® are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems
Incorporated.

All other company or product names may be trademarks of their respective
owners.

Screen captures were reprinted with authorization from Microsoft Corporation.
This publication was created by Eastwood Harris Pty Ltd and is not a product of
Microsoft Corporation.

DISCLAIMER

The information cctitained in this book is to the best of the author’s knowledge
true and correct. The duthor has made every effort to ensure accuracy of this
publication but cannot4<’¥eld responsible for any loss or damage arising from
any information in this bock:

AUTHOR AND PUBLISHER

Paul E Harris

Eastwood Harris Pty Ltd

PO Box 4032

Doncaster Heights 3109

Victoria

Australia

harrispe@eh.com.au

http://www.eh.com.au

Tel: +61 (0)4 1118 7701

Please send any comments on this publication to the author:

| would like to thank Jesica Paula Yabo for her assistance in updating this book
from Microsoft Project 2007 and Martin Vaughn for proof reading and valuable
suggestions.

ISBN: 978-1-925185-88-1 Paperback

ISBN: 978-1-925185-89-8 eBook

15 June 2022

ii © Eastwood Harris



00 TRICKS & TRAPS | bl

CURRENT BOOKS PUBLISHED BY EASTWOOD HARRIS

Planning and Control Using Oracle Primavera P6 Versions 8 to 21 PPM
Professional

99 Tricks and Traps for Oracle Primavera P6 PPM Professional - The Casual
User’s “Survival Guide” Updated for Version 21

Oracle Primavera P6 Version 16 EPPM Web Administrators Guide
Planning and Control Using Oracle Primavera P6 Versions 16 EPPM Web

Create and Update an Unresourced Project Using Elecosoft (Asta) Powerproject
Version 16

Planning and Control Using Microsoft Project 365 and 2021 - Including 2013,
2016 and 2019

Planificacion y Control Usando Oracle Primavera P6 Versiones 8.1 a 15.1 PPM
Profesional

MKNFDIZFHIOradle Primavera P6 N FB A 8.1-15.1 PPM T\l kR

iii © Eastwood Harris



TRICKS & TRAPS | Siciibiss

SERVICES OFFERED BY EASTWOOD HARRIS PTY LTD

Eastwood Harris specializes in setting up and running project controls systems
with a focus on Oracle Primavera P6, Elecosoft (Asta) Powerproject and
Microsoft Project software; we offer the following services:

Project Planning and Scheduling Training Courses using Oracle Primavera P6
and Microsoft Office Project

» Eastwood Harris offers one-to-one training to get your new schedulers up
and running quickly, without the delay of waiting for the next course and at
the same time building up your own project schedule.

» We also run in-house training courses on any of these software packages.
This is a very cost-efficient method of training your personnel.

»  We are able to assist you in setting up a scheduling environment. This
includes designing coding structures, writing procedures, training and
other implementation processes.

» Eastwood Harris can write specialized training material that will incorporate
your organizatiosi’s methodology into the Eastwood Harris training manuals
and develop studertworkshops tailored to your requirements. Project
personnel will be ablé4® use these books as reference books after the
course.

Selection and Implementation ¢fRroject Management Systems

» Eastwood Harris will assist you’ by conducting an internal review of your
requirements and match this reqiéifement analysis against the functionality
of packaged software.

»  We are then able to assist you in the imp!émentation of these systems,
including writing policies and procedures gi¢l.training personnel, to ensure
a smooth transition to your new system.

Dispute Resolution

» Eastwood Harris is able to analyze your subcontracii"s schedules in the
event of claims and provide you with a clear picture ofdkg schedule in
relation to the claim.

Schedule Conversion

» Eastwood Harris is able to convert your schedules from one software
package to another. The conversion of schedules is often time consuming,
so let us do it for you.

Please contact the author for more information on these services.

iv © Eastwood Harris



TRICKS & TRAPS | Siciibiss

1 IMPORTANT THINGS ......ccoiiiietrireccrtree e e scme e e s e e snnees 1
1.1 The “Delete” KeY ettt 1
1.2  Typing a Date or Dragging a Task Sets a Constraint! ............ 1
1.3 INdicators COIUMN.....ciiiieecie et s 2
1.4  Why Are Tasks Scheduled before the Predecessors? ........... 3
1.4.1 Understanding the Actual Start Date ........ccoceveeevorecenecennns 3
1.4.2 Tasks Will Always Honor Their Constraint Dates ................ 3
1.5  The Project Will Not Open! ... rvieeeee e e 5
1.6 The Logic Keeps Changing!.....cccccvverrvennieerneesseessesssseesnnenns 6
1.7  Why Do New Tasks Have an Early Start Constraint?............. 8
1.8 Recommended Schedule OptioNsS ....ccceevvceeeeeeceen e 9
1.9 Manually Scheduled and Auto Scheduled Tasks........ccoeu... 10
1.10 Sorting out the MENUS .....covcceeeereeee e 11
1.11 Large Space between Mouse Buttons........cccccevvevrienniennnns 13
2  CALENDARSURVIVAL GUIDE ......ccooivsiemrrnsssmmrssssmnssssssnnsssnenns 14
2.1 Role of thé&Aroject Calendar .......ccoccceeevcceeeeecceee e, 14
2.2  Guidelines tar/Creating Calendars......c.ccceevevrieeneeesieesnnenns 15
2.3 Display of Duration,in Days........ccccceeverrrreersreersieessee e 16
2.4  How to Assign Task Calendars.....cccccccceveveereecceeececeeeseceeens 18
2.5 Other Things Task Caiendars Affect ......cccvvvvrrversiensiennnen. 19
DT R o (0T | S S S 19
2RI ¥ T - e 19
2.6 Resource Calendars ....cc.ce.. i diiniiniei i 20
2.7  Which Calendar is the Task USIRER,.......ccccevvevrierriernrieennneens 21
2.8 Default Start and End TiMe...ooeeeee S, 22
2.9  Finish Variance Calculation.......cccceeeee e ieenicieenssceeenssineenns 23
3 TRICKY STUFF ...ttt e e e A5 W 24
3.1 Task Naming ISSUES .....coccceeeveerireennerneee e eyt 24
3.2 Task SPHLEING .ueeereeeee e e 26
3.2.1  What is SPlIttiNG? ..cceeeeeeeeeirereeeeireseeeeer e s MO 26
3.2.2 Splitting a Task Manually .........cocueeeeersveessnsssnssrinsssensssenns 27
3.2.3  Splitting IN-progress TASKS ......cccceeeeererveeeeereieeeeeeeceeeneens 27
3.2.4 Removing a Bar SPlit........ouweeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeecee v 28
3.2.5  Hiding @ Bar SPIit......oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 29
3.3 Deadling Date ...ccuecceeieeeeee et e s 30
3.4 Negative and Free Float Bars.......ccccceveeevennieeenieeeseeeeeeee 31
3.5  Where is the Gant Chart Wizard?........ccceeeriiericerieenicenne 33
3.6 As Late As Possible Constraint.......ccccocceevevnvenncensieenseennne 33
4  INTERESTING FEATURES. ........cccccoirrcerrcrrsseerssersscnessnrenssenees 35
4.1  Wildcard Filters for Text Searching......ccccccceveeveerecceen e, 35
4.2 INteractive FIlErs ..t 36
4.3 AUTOFIEIS ot e 36
4.4 SeleCting DAtes...cccceveceeiieeeeeeer e 38
4.5 Understanding Start and Finish Milestones........cccccceeun..... 38

% © Eastwood Harris



TRICKS & TRAPS | Siciibiss

4.6 Converting a Finish Milestone into a Start Milestone.......... 40
4.7  Creating a Hammock or a LEO TasK ......ccccevieriiierienniennns 41
4.8 Elapsed Durations, Leads and Lags ......cccoeeeeevriveeeniriieeninnnns 42
V2 T N = P= T oX=Y=To l D10 [ = 11 [0 1= F S 42
4.8.2 Float on Tasks with Elapsed Durations..........ccccceeeeeeunnn. 42
4.8.3 Elapsed Leads and Lags......ccccoureeereeeemesrecereieeeeesseeaeeeeens 43
4.9 Establishing Two Relationships between Two Tasks.......... 43
4.10 Ladder SCheduling.......ooc e i 44
I - Y« L= S PSP 45
o O N - Yol [ V=3 o= { o SRR 46
4.12.1 Task Drivers and Task INSPECLON .....c.ueveverrcviriersiirisiensanens 46
4.12.2 Tracing the LOZIC.....ccueeeeereeeeirerieeeir et 48
4.12.3 Finding a Chain of Driving Predecessors of Successors -
Displaying the Task Path .........cccucecevevemveceesienssenscesssiennans 49
4.12.4 FindingTasks With Lags......ccucoureeroreromeereceeeeeeeeeieeaeeenens 49
5  MAKING IT LOCK RIGHT ......coiiiccrireeeeccreescceeesscee e s e s s ssee e 50
5.1 Date Format BBNEZErS.....ccociiieriieeeeeee e 50
5.2  Preventing the Date Format from Changing on
Other COmMPULErS ... m e 51
5.3 The Smart Way to Creat@) VIieWs ....cccccceeeeeceeereceeeeeceeee e 52
5.4  Bar FOrmatting ....cccceveee e 53
5.4.1 Bar Date Format.................c. e eeeeeerreea e entraraeeaanaanaan 53
5.4.2 Bar HEIigNtS.. e ile Dttt 53
5.4.3 Always Roll Up Gantt Bars .........dfvpureeeeeecrenssenscrenssensanens 54
5.4.4 Round Bars to Whole Days...........cf)veceeevnssinsienssiensanen 55
5.5 Putting Text on Bars......cccceeeveeneerseeeceee e 56
5.5.1 Placing a Single Field on Bars.........c.....lcdesogereeeeeesecennnn. 56
5.6  Placing Multiple Fields in a single position oix/@ Bar........... 57
5.7  FOrmat Colors....cuuvmreecieneceeeeeeeeeeeee e (e 58
5.8 How to Stop Text Wrapping .....cccceveeeveeennieeensnieeses e eneeenn 59
5.9 Text direction OptioNnS.......cccccceeevrcceerreccie e e 60
5.10 Display Tasks without Successors as Critical......ccccueenn..ee. 61
5.11 Preventing Descriptions from Indenting ........cc.ccceeeevrieennnen. 62
5.12 Reducing Column WIdths ......coccevriiiriiiiieeeee e 63
5.13 How to Display a Task ID that Will Not Change................... 64
5.14 Hiding Task INformation.......ccccecvivevnceen e 65
5.14.1 HidiNG BAIS ..ottt 65
5.14.2 HidiNG TEXEeeeeeeeeeereeir ettt ssr e snn e eene 65
5.14.3 Marking Tasks INACLIVE .......coccemeeeeeeeireeeeeeeeeeee e 65
5.15 Anchor a Vertical Line to a Milestone .......ccccceveeerieerieennen. 66
5.16 Z0o0om Slider DAnGErS ....ccccieerverrieeirieesseesseessseessseesssessssessnes 67
5.17 Why is the Non-working Time Displayed Incorrectly?.......... 68
5.18 Multiple Baseline Bar Display.....cccceeceeriiveeninieenssceenssseeenn 69
5.19 Ordinal Date DiSplay ....ccceeeeeveeeereeeeeeceeeeeceeee e 70
5.20 Displaying @an S-CUIVE ......ccevvveernrerrieerireesseesseessssesseessee e 71

Vi © Eastwood Harris



TRICKS & TRAPS | Siciibiss

5.21 Displaying Cumulative Histogram........ccccvvveerrceerseessennnnen. 72
5.22 Displaying a Project Summary TaskK ......cccccevriveerrreceenseceeenn. 72
6 GETTING IT OUT - PRINTING......ccccttreccrirreicmrenessceesesees e 73
6.1  Printing to One Page Wide.......ccovvcerieiiiieniee e, 73
6.2  Printing a Date RANGE .....coveeeeeeeiiieeeeeeee e 74
6.3  Printing a Gantt Chart and Resource Graph or

Usage Table 0N ONE PAgEe ....cccovvveeeveriiriesieee e 75
6.4 Printing the Calendar........cccceiiiieeeien e 75
6.5 Hiding Unwanted Bars in the Legend .......cccccovecerieeeieennnen. 76
6.6  What has Happened to the Manual Page Breaks”............. 76
7 RESOURCE BASICS. ........cccorreeerrrceensseeeens e e e smmme e smmeeeas 77
7.1  How Many Resources Should | Have?.........ccocceevenicenceenne 77
7.2  The Balance Between the Number of Activities and

RESOUITES .eovvieieeesiiieesee sttt 78
7.3  Duratioriggand Assignments Change as Resources are

ASSIBNEA 1.0 i 79
7.3.1 Task Type’~Fixed Duration, Fixed Units, Fixed Work...... 79
7.3.2  Effort driven o Non Effort driven?......ueeeveveeceeevenssiennanes 81
7.3.3 Task Type and Eftoit driven OptionS........cocuvveeevversssensasenn. 82
7.4  Assigning Resources £ 7asks.....ccccvveerrernieeeniensee e 83
7.5 Resources and SUMMary FAsks ...cccceveveereeceeevsveeeseseeeeeans 83
8 UPDATING ESSENTIALS ........24; etienrnnniennn e e e 84
8.1 Baselines and Updating a ProjeCt.....ccceeevereiceverecceeeceeeenn. 84
8.2  Which Baseline Should Be Used®Za....ccoceevrveerrveernseensiennnnns 85
8.3  Principles of Updating a Program ... .cccceviveiiienieeeeeenns 86
8.4 In-progress Task Finish Date Calculatierryy......cocevvreceeerinnen. 87
8.5 Understanding the % Completes. .............« Y 88
8.6  Current Date and Status Date .......ccceewenluiiid reeeree e 90
8.7  Auto Updating Using Update Project......cccceveeetdnnnnenn. 91
8.8  Moving Incomplete Work into the Future by Splitting......... 92
8.9 Where is the Tracking ToOIDAr? ......cccceveeceeeveceee e, 93
8.10 Why Do Calculation Options - Move end of completed

PArtS NOT WOIK? ..ttt 95
8.11 Comparing Progress with Baseline........cccceveeeicnnieneicnnns 97
8.12 Progress LINES....uu i ieceeeeeceeeeeeeee s e e ssceee e s e e s sne e e s e 97
8.13 Simple Procedure for Updating a Schedule - Using

AUTO STATUS...eeeeecee e s 98
8.14 Procedure for Detailed Updating ........ccceeevrieeeienrieennieenne 100
8.15 Preparing to Update with RESOUICES ...covvcvvvrrieeeeiiiiiniiaes 102
8.16 Updating RESOUICES ......ceereeeeereeeereieeeeereeeseseeeeseeeeseeanes 105

Vii © Eastwood Harris



TRICKS & TRAPS | Siciibiss

9  CREATING NEW PROJECTSS.......cccocmrmmrnmrrnsnerssmesssnresssensssens 106
9.1 Standardizing ProjecCtS.....cccueverrnerieeenee e 106
1252 €1 oY= | 2 0] ) S 106
9.3  Microsoft Project Template Changes.......cccoveeveveenrieenneenns 107
9.4  Understanding TempIates ......ccccceevrrrierrirnrieeseeeseeeeeens 107
9.5 Eastwood Harris Template.....ccccecceereeveeniccneninieeescceeeneans 108
9.6 Copying Views, Tables and Filters ......ccccoveveevrcceercccenenenns 109
10 OTHER THINGS OF INTEREST .....ccccovicmrrirrerssemesnessssenssaens 110
10.1 Editing TOOI BArS ...coveeeiieeee et 110
10.2 Dynamically LinKiNg CellS ...cccecuvereeceeeeeceeeeeceee e 111
10.3 How Does Negative Float Calculate for Summary

ACHVITIES? ettt 112
10.4 Float andrCoNStraintS.....ccceeeeeciei e 113
10.5 Using Custam FieldS ....covcceeeeeciee e e 114
10.6 Custom Coldrins Formulas and Drop-Down List............... 115
10.7 Creating Grap!iical INdicators.......ccvceeeieirieveseeseeeceee 116
10.8 Custom OUtliNg COUES ....oeeeerriieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 116
10.8.1 Define a Custom Qutline Code Structure..........ccceeeuennuen. 117
10.8.2 Assigning the CUStOMCOUES ......ccccereevereeereeeeeeareeieeeens 119
10.8.3 Grouping with Custom Data ......ccceeeeeeeeeeieeieeceereereene 120
10.8.4 Grouping with Custom Data-with AutoFilters.................. 122
10.9 Exporting to EXCel..ucomirrnieeee e e e 123
10.10 Turning Off Getting Started and otfier POP ups ................ 124
10.12 Contingent TIME ....eeeveerieeee e e D 124
10.12 Earned Value .....uueveceeeiiceeeeeeieesseees e ) e 125
10.13 Do | Have All the SCOPE?....cevccciereceer el i e 126
10.13.1Stakeholder ANGIYSIS......ccovevreveersriresienssreniedsrenrarensssens 126
10.13.2RiSK ANAIYSIS...ecrcrereserririreiesririnsiessirenssensirenssse(Wasesrennane 126
10.14 Preparing for Dispute Resolution ........cccccveecvennecescaSnnnn. 127
10.14.1 Keeping Electronic Copies of Each Update..................... 127
10.14.2 Clearly Record the Effect of Each Change..........cccc...... 127
0 I 1 P 129

viii © Eastwood Harris



Q0 TRICKS & TRAPS |0 i

5 MAKING IT LOOK RIGHT

5.1 Date Format Dangers

There is often confusion on international projects between
the numerical US date style (mmddyy) and the numerical
European date style (ddmmyy). For example, in the United
States 020719 isread as 07 Feb ‘19, and in many other
countries as 02 Jul ‘19. Consider adopting the ddmmmyy
style, 06 Jan '09 or mmmddyy style, Jan 06 09 to avoid
expensive litigation when dates are misunderstood.

Select File, Options to display the Options form and select
the General tab Date format::

Project Options ? x
G | acl - - - .
e E;};{ Faneral options for working with Project.
Display
Schedule User Interfac¢ options
Proofing ScreenTip style: |_; 10w feature descriptions in ScreenTips -
Save
Project view
Language

Default view: | Gantt Chart v|

Advanced ==
| Dateformat: | 28 January

Customize Ribbon 28/01/09 12:33 PM

Personalize you 5,

Quick Access Toolbar
28/01,/2009
28 January 2009 12:33 PM
28 January 2009
[ Always use| 23 Jan 12:33 PM
Office Backgro| 28 Jan '03
28 Jan
Start up option: Wed 28/01/08 12:33 PM
Wed 28/01/09
Show the 5/ ed 28 Jan '09
Wed 12:33 PM

7N

in to Officg,

Add-ins User name:

Trust Center Initials:

n starts

This option selects the display style of the dates for all
projects. The date format options available will be
dependent on your system default settings. You may adjust
your system date format under the Control Panel, Regional
and Language Options.

50 © Eastwood Harris



Q0 TRICKS & TRAPS [l i

5.2 Preventing the Date Format from
Changing on Other Computers

The date format selected in the File, Options, General tab
applies to all projects opened on one computer. Some
projects may be required to display the day and time format
and others day and month, so you have to keep changing
the format each time you open a different project.

If you are in this situation, you may override the date format
selected in the File, Options, General tab by a date format
selected in a View, Data, Tables, More Tables... form:

Table Definition in '12.5 Filter Check' x
Mamae: | &Entry ‘ @ show in menu
Table
| Cut Row Copy Row #aste Row Insert Row Delete Row |
Field Mame Ir'\_li‘ n Data| Width Title Align Title| Header Wrapping | Text Wrapping
D |Lente' 6 ECenter E‘r'es
Indicators iLeft : 6 iLeft iYes
Name Left {#~ 31iTask Name iLeft iYes
Duration ECenter "lgDur ECenter E‘r’es
Start iCenter 10 iCenter  iYes
Finish iCenter 11 iCenter  iYes
Total Slack ECeﬂter 7 ECenter E‘r’es
H 4 H H
Pate format: ~ Row height: /1, [

Lock first column
Auto-adjust header row heights
Show "Add Mew Column’ interface

Each project could have its own set of tablésall with their
own project-specific date format.

When you send this project to someone else, they will have
a better chance of seeing the same date format as you
especially if their Control Panel, Regional and Language
Options are the same as yours.

51 © Eastwood Harris



TRICKS & TRAPS Rt

5.3 The Smart Way to Create Views

A single Gantt Chart View is made from a Gantt Screen and
includes a Table, an optional Group and an optional Filter. A
View also holds the Bar formatting and Print settings.

If your project requires multiple but similar Views, for
example, headers and footers may need to contain the
same print settings and bar formatting consistent, then the
following process is recommended:

R

%+ Each View should have a unique name. This name
should be used for the Table, Group and Filter names
associated with the View, so each view has its own
unique Table, Filter and Group with the same name.

+» Create the 1abhles, Filters and Groups for each View.

e Create the firstiew and make sure the Bar formatting
and the Print settings are correct.

% The uniquely namea-tables, Groups and Filters should
not be displayed in the menus to avoid their inadvertent
application and corruptiori

** The print preview Header, Foot&r and Legend should
read all the text data from the Fiig, Info, Project
Information, Advanced Propertiesdorm. Thus, a change
to the header or footer text can be médz in one place
for all Views, the File, Info, Project Inforfiation,
Advanced Properties form.

» Ensure that you have hidden all the bars that you do not
want displayed in the Legend, by placing an “*” in front
of the bar name in the Bars form. See Para 6.5.

+» Create new Views by copying the first View only after it
has been checked, double-checked, and checked again.

52 © Eastwood Harris



TRICKS & TRAPS [R il

5.4 Bar Formatting

Select Gantt Chart Format, Format, Layout to open the
Layout form, which has some interesting features:

Layout d

Links
O O o

Bars

Date format: | 23/ v|

|) ' Bar height: 12 o

{Zhalways roll up Gantt bars

Hide rollup bars when summary expanded
Rourd bars to whole days
Show Hazznlits

Other
Show drawings

(ol Cancel

541 Bar Date Format

The Bar Date format option sets the fornizifor dates

displayed on bars only.

The option to display dates on:

+» One or more selected bars is made using the Gantt
Chart Format, Bar Styles, Format, Bar or

+* On all bars with the Gantt Chart Format, Bar Styles,
Format, Bar Styles form.

5.4.2 Bar Heights
The Bar height: option sets the height of all the bars.

Individual bars may be assigned different heights by
selecting a bar shape in the styles form.

53 © Eastwood Harris



Q0 TRICKS & TRAPS |0 i

5.4.3 Always Roll Up Gantt Bars

Always roll up Gantt bars and Hide rollup bars when
summary expanded works as follows:

7/

++ Tasks before roll up:

August 11
Dur S|S|M|T W | T |F |55

&d | 1

1d
1d
1d

% Tasks witli’Always roll up Gantt bars checked and Hide
rollup bars$:v»hen summary expanded unchecked,
results in bothi-Summary and Detailed tasks displayed in
the Bar Chart wtien rolled up:

August 11
Dur 3 SJ_M T W|T|F |55
5d B EE

+» Tasks with both Always roll up Gantt bars and Hide
rollup bars when summary expandez checked, results
in the Summary Task bar being hidder>when the
Detailed Tasks are rolled up:

3

August 11
Dur S|S|M| T W|T|F |5 |5
cd B B

54 © Eastwood Harris



Q0 TRICKS & TRAPS |5 i

++ Anindividual bar may be rolled up to a summary task
using the Rollup option in the Task Information form,
General tab when Always roll up Gantt bars options are
unchecked.

Aupgust 11
Dur 3 (5 M T W |T|F |5 |5
5d I | 1
1d
1d
1d

5.4.4 Kcoeund Bars to Whole Days

The Round bars o, whole days: is used to make it easier to
see short durationtars on a long duration schedule:

+* When this optionizunchecked, the length of the task
will be shown in propgrtion to the total number of hours
worked per day over the;24-hour time span. For
example, an 8-hour workingduration bar is shown

below:
August 11
Dur il T W T F
1d L

+» When this option is checked, the task bar is often
displayed and spanned over the whole day irrespective
of calendar working time:

August 11
Dur M T W T F
1d I

55 © Eastwood Harris



TRICKS & TRAPS [R il

5.5 Putting Text on Bars

5.5.1 Placing a Single Field on Bars

A single field may be placed on all bars using the Gantt
Chart Format, Bar Styles, Format, Bar form or selected
bars using the Gantt Chart Format, Bar Styles, Format,
Bar Styles form and the Font Size is specified in the Text
Styles form.

When adding a single field to all bars it is best to avoid
adding the field to multiple bars because it is time
consuming and takes a long time to remove the text.

It is better tq Create a single bar that does not display any
bar formatting{a,blank bar) and adding the Text field to this
bar:

Bar Styles x
‘ Cut Row Paste Row Insert 7R;‘;. / ‘
Mame Appearance Show For.. |Row From To

Name on Bars — /. 1iTask Start Task Finish
> | ~ |
o bars
g dispiayed J
Text Bars \' i: ¢ '/
_-/_ ——
Left N ___ﬁ_.___-‘-:.".—"'--
Right Mame  F SElect the ﬂ‘:’ld
Top -
o to display here
Inside ||
Help OK cel

Note: The length of the Bar Chart may be reduced by
placing the text on top of the bar instead of the end:

I This is a note
This is a note
I

56 © Eastwood Harris



TRICKS & TRAPS sigrisds

9.3 Microsoft Project Template Changes

Microsoft Project 365, 2021, 2019, 2016 and 2013
templates operate differently to earlier versions of Microsoft
Project and there are some important changes that need to
be understood by users of earlier versions of Microsoft
Project.

+» Templates that are saved on your computer are now
titled Personal Templates in Microsoft Project 365,
2021, 2019, 2016 and 2013,

++ A default location for your personal templates needs to
be created and your software mapped to this location
before thie Personal Templates function will operate:

Save templates

Default personal templatedipcation: |C\Users\Admin'Project Templatest.

+» Select File, Options; Save and set your Default
personal templates iocation: here,

«+ At this point in time Persa:iial Templates may now be
saved and used to create projects.

Note: To use Personal Templates you MUST set your
Personal directory in File, Options, Sava.

9.4 Understanding Templates

A template is a complete project that is saved-and then
copied in the process of creating a new project.

< * mpt file format is used for saving Microsoft Project
Personal Templates.

+» The default location for Personal Templates is set in
the File, Options, Save tab, Save templates section.

107 © Eastwood Harris



TRICKS & TRAPS [R il

e Select File, New to open the start-up Task Pane. There
are several options for template locations:

» FEATURED, this provides a number of sample
templates and the ability to search for available
online templates.

» PERSONAL, this will allow you to open templates on
your computer. As mentioned earlier, a Template
directory must be specified first for this option to
become available.

+ Organizational templates may be accessed by:

» Allowing people to copy the organizational templates
from g\corporate location, or receive them by email,
and savesthem on the local drive. This process is
suitable whien the users do not always have a
network conngction.

» Mapping the Usér templates directory to a location
on a corporate netwiork drive.

9.5 Eastwood Harris Template

A Microsoft Project template in *.nipp format may be
downloaded from the Eastwood Harris web site at from the
www.eh.com.au, Software & Downloads’ nage that has a
number of the issues with Microsoft Proje¢defaults and
other setting resolved. The changes to the Glebal.mpt
default settings are listed on the web site.

You may wish to download this file, open it and save it as a
Personal Template and use this file instead of the Blank
Project option as it has some formatting issues resolved.

108 © Eastwood Harris



Q0 TRICKS & TRAPS [l i

9.6 Copying Views, Tables and Filters

As part of creating a Template or working on a project you
may wish to bring in Views, Tables or Filters from an
existing project.

Organizer X

Views ]Repor‘ts] Modules] Tables] Fi\ters] Ca\endars] Maps ] Fields] Groups]

‘Global MPT": ‘Project1:

(Bar Roll Calendar

Calendar Gantt Chart

Descriptive Metwork Diagram c Gantt Chart Inc Total and Meg Float
Detail Gantt Lopy >> Gantt Chart Name on Bars

Gantt Chart Gantt with Timeline

Gantt with Timeline Metwork Diagram

Leveling Gantt Relationship Diagram

Milestone Date Rollup Task Details Form

Milestone Rollup Renames Task Farm

Multiple Baselines Gavtt Task Sheet

Metwork Diagram Delete... Timeline

Relationship Diagram Tracking Gantt

Resource Allocation

Resource Form Help

Resource Graph

Resource Mame Form

Views available in: Views available in:

| Global.MPT “ | Project! V|

The Organizer function is used to copy information between
projects or to update the Glotzi.mpt.

++» Select File, Info, Organizer to/open the Organizer form.

% The projects you want to copy settings to and from will
have to be opened in order to copy’data from one
schedule to another, except for the Gighal.mpt project.

«» The Organizer function is used for renaming and
deleting most items such as Tables, Views and
Calendars.

+» The two tabs with titles that are not self-explanatory are:

» Maps - These are predefined tables for exporting
data, and

> Modules - These are Visual Basic Macros.

109 © Eastwood Harris



00 TRICKS & TRAPS [ s

11 INDEX

Actual costs are always

calculated by Microsoft

Project?....ccoceveceenenne 104, 105
Add Progress Line ......cccoceevvenenee. 94
Add space before label......... 63,73
Add to Quick Access Toolbar....... 12
Always roll up Gantt bars............. 54
As Late As Possible Constraint ...33
Auto Schedule button.. .10

Driving Successors, .......coceueueunne
Duration is entered in: ...
Dynamically Linking Cells ......... 111
Earned Value .......ccccuveennenn 90, 125
Effort driven
Elapsed Durations.......c.cceceveeuene 42
Elapsed Leads and Lags............. 43
EXCel e .123

Exporting .
Featured Templates
Filter Calculated ...

Auto Scheduled..... .10 Finish No Earlier Than constraint..1
AULOFIErS. ..t 36 Finish Variance.........ccccceu..... 23,69
Autolink inserted or moved Fixed
tASKS. et b 6,9 Duration Task Type .....ccccccevvuenne
Bar Formatting ..o a0 eoeeeeeieenienne 53 Units Task TYpe .....cccevereverneennene 79
Bars Work Task TYP€ ...ccoeevrerermreeens 79
Baseline.....cocooveen e 97,98 Fixed Costs
FIOAt....oi e
Float Bars......ccooeeeeerieesieeeeeeeeees
Form
Customize Fields ......ccccecevveeeene 114
Define Group Interval............... 121
Format Bar
More GroupsS ...ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeseennens 120
Project Statistics.......cceevveierieennns 94
Calendar Non Work Days .............. Timescale.......coeevveierenincrenene 68
Calendar TasK ....cocceveeuene Fermat
Change Working Time Bar Style ..o 31
Change Working Time form......... 22 Baseline Bar 97,98, 100
Collapse the Ribbon........... 11, 110 Date/.. e 50
Colors Format.......ccceeerervceccnnenneens 58 NonwGiKing Time......cccevercenene 68
Concatenate... .25 Free Float.....dien e
Contingent Time .124 Gantt Chart Wizard.... 5, 33, 97, 98
Current Date...... 8, 90 Global.mpt ..........50.... 9, 106, 109
Custom Fields.....cccceeeeeeeceeccenccnnne 57 Graphical Indicator......ccccceeueenen 116
Custom Outline Codes.............. 116 Gridlines COoIOrS .....cccvcerveeirireenns 58
Customize Fields Form ............. 114 HammMOCK......ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 41
Customize Quick Access Hide rollup bars when summary
Toolbar... oo expanded ......ccceeeerierieerieennns
Customize the Ribbon. Hide task bar.
Data Date .....ccceeeeeverereeeeeeeene Hiding TeXt ...coceeeeiiniriiiiiieiee
Date Hours per day: .....ccocoveernrnnnns 16, 17
Hyperlink Colors

Define Group Interval form
Delete Key ..ooccvveeicencnnns
Dispute Resolution ..

Import/Export ....cocceeeceeeceeenen.
INACHIVE ...eiieceecee e
Indent Name

Indicators column........ceeeeuee. 2,18
Interactive Filters.......ccocvevreenene 36
Interim Plan .......... ...85
Ladder scheduling... .. 44
Lags ....covverennnas .19
Legacy Format .......ccocceeverierceerieenne 5

129 © Eastwood Harris



Q0 TRICKS & TRAPS |l

[ (O I = ]
Level Of Effort..

Manual Page Breaks.
Manually Scheduled..........ccccu...

Mark as a milestone .
Mark as a Milestone
Mark on TrackK.....ccceeeeieennne
Milestones .............
Minimize the Ribbon.
Modules
Move start of remaining parts
before status date forward
to status date .......cccceeerunen.
mpt File Type .............
Multiple Critical Paths..
Negative Float........5. .
New tasks created: =l ..covenenns
Non Effort driven ........dl ...
Non-driving Relationshipst.<y....
Nonworking Time........cccoeeedi
Nonworking Time Colors..........~..
Organizer Overview ...
Page Breaks........coveevircnennnns
Paste Link .....ccooeeeerienneeceneene
Personal Template
Personal Templates ..................
Physical % Complete.......cccceeennen
Predecessor Unique ID
Progress Lines............
Project Information form..
Project Start Date.......
Project Statistics........
Project, Project Information form21
Quick Access Toolbar......... 11,110
Relationship Diagram .. .
Relationships Driving ...

Reschedule uncompleted tasks

to start after:.....cccoveveennnee. 104
Reschedule uncompleted work

to start after:.....cccvcerveecenenen. 92
Reschedule Work ............... 93,101
Resource Usage View................ 105

Retained Logic
Risk AN@lySiS .....cccveerierireniiniennens

Roll up Gantt bar to summary.... 55
Round Bars to Whole Days......... 55

Schedule Options ......cccveereeerennen. 9
Scheduling ignores resource
calendars 15, 18, 20, 21

Show Quick Access Toolbar

Below the Ribbon .................. 11
Show scheduling Messages .....124
Show task schedule suggestions124
Show task schedule warnings..124
Split

Removing a Bar Split.....cccocceueee 28

Show Bar Splits

TASK weeveeeeeeer et
Split in-progress tasks...

................... 3,9, 27, 92 93, 95
Stakeholder Analysis
Start Milestone
Start No Earlier Than constraint... 1
Start on Current Date

Task Calendar
Task Drivers ...
Task Information.......ccceeevereennen.
Task Inspector .....ccceceeveeene
Task Mode...
Task Path......ccccoeveeiennnen.
Task SPHtting ..coceeveeverrerreereerennens
Task Type
Fixed Duration.........cceceeeeeeercereene 79
Fixed Units
Fixed Work...
Task Usage Vlew
Tasks will always honor their
constraint dates........ 3,4,9,95

....105

Templates. ... 107
TEXt'COIOrS...veveirereeeeeree e 58
Text Wrapping ..59
Timescale Lz ereeeeennee. ...68
Timescale Futriiat Colors ..58
Touch/Mouse Moge.... .13
Tracing the Logic.: .48
Tracking Toolbar ...93
Unique ID ..o 64
Predecessor ........covveeincreneens 64
Successor.
UNItS. e
Units per Time Period........... 79, 80
Update as Scheduled..93, 99, 101
Update Project form ............. 91,98
Update Tasks ....cccceeeeeceeeceeecnennnen. 94
Updating task status updates
resource status............. 95, 103

Variance Duration
Variance Finish ..
Variance Start,
Visual Basic Macros........c.ceceu... 109
Visual Reports....

Wildcard ...... .35
Wrap Text . ...59
Z00M Slder...cocurereeerereereereennens 67

130 © Eastwood Harris





